[Accept and Expend Grant - Disproportionate Minority Contact Support Project - \$100,000]

12

13

15

16

19

21

22

23 24

25

Resolution authorizing the Department of Juvenile Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Federal Formula Grants Program for the Disproportionate Minority Contact Support Project, administered by the Corrections Standards Authority for calendar year 2012, to be used to support the Juvenile Probation Department's efforts to reduce Disproportionate Minority Contact in the Juvenile Justice system.

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department desires to continue to participate in the Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Support Grant Project; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the DMC Support Grant Project is to support local probation departments in reducing the racial and ethnic disparity in juvenile justice contacts by strengthening and supporting those departments' DMC reduction activities; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department has been selected to receive the 3<sup>rd</sup> year of the DMC Grant from the Corrections Standards Authority; now, and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department be authorized to accept and expend the \$100,000 of grant funds for the benefit of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department; and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the Corrections Standards Authority and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:	Approved: _	Kele Hel
		Mayor
Department Head	Approved:	Na_
(		Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

120478

Date Passed: June 19, 2012

Resolution authorizing the Department of Juvenile Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Federal Formula Grants Program for the Disproportionate Minority Contact Support Project, administered by the Corrections Standards Authority for calendar year 2012, to be used to support the Juvenile Probation Department's efforts to reduce Disproportionate Minority Contact in the Juvenile Justice system.

June 07, 2012 Public Safety Committee - RECOMMENDED..

June 19, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120478

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/19/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**